



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13099 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.35233 OF 2024**

Harishchandra Bhiku Ghade .. Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:
Laxmi Narayan Chachale and Ors. .. Petitioners
Versus
Ramkrishna Vasudev Sathe and Ors. .. Respondents

- Mr. Sagar Batavia, Advocate i/by Mr. Pradip Naik for Applicant.

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 15, 2026

P.C.:

1. Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 15.04.2026. Perused the praecipe.
2. Heard Mr. Batavia, learned Advocate for Applicant.
3. For the reasons mentioned in the Application, Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a).
4. The order dated 12.02.2025 is quashed and set aside.
5. Writ Petition (Stamp) No.35233 of 2024 is restored to record and file of the Court.
6. With the above directions, Interim Application is disposed.